

## Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Directorate of School Education Kashmir

Samendarbagh - S.P. College Road Srinagar - 190001

Email: deelgic@gmail.com deelcjk@gov.in

Subject: Acceptance of Resignation.

Reference:CEO Kulgam letter No. CEO/K/NT/3656/24 dated: 19/08/2024& CEO/K/NT/4598/24 dated: 08/10/2024.

Order No: 272- DSEK of 2024 Dated: 13-11-2024

In terms of Article-200 of J&K CSR, Vol-I and as recommended by Chief Education Officer, Kulgam, the Resignation tendered by Muzamil Hussain Ganaie, MTS, HS Nasirabad (Kanipora), District Kulgam is hereby accepted with effect from 20.06.2024 A.N. subject to the conditions:

- 1. That there is no case pending disposal against the official before this Directorate or any investigating agency like ACB/Crime Branch/Hon'ble Court etc.
- 2. That the official has uninterrupted service from the date of appointment till his resignation.
- 3. That there is nothing outstanding against the ex-official (No Demand Certificate).

Consequent upon the above, the lien of the ex-official on the post of MTS in the J&K School Education Department (Non-Gazetted Services) shall be deemed to have been terminated from the date his resignation viz. 20.06.2024 A.N. and the post held by the ex-official is declared as lien free and vacant. Besides, the name of the official is also deleted in the seniority list of the cadre.

**Director**School Education Kashmir

No. DSEK/151/2024-CEO Kulgam/NT/2752-SS Dated: \3-11-2024 Copy to:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department, Civil Secretariat-J&K for kind information.
- 2. Chief Accounts Officer, DSEK for information.
- 3. Chief Education Officer, Kulgam for information and necessary action.
- 4. I/c IT section, DSEK for uploading the order on Official website of this Directorate.